

# A Legacy Funeral Home

Chandler 1374 N. Arizona Ave. Chandler, AZ 85225 Phone – 480.963.6200 Rose Chapel 1130 S. Horne Mesa, AZ 85204 Phone-480.833.1716

## GENERAL PRICE LIST

These prices are effective July 23, 2024 and are subject to change without notice.

The goods and services shown below are those we can provide to our customers. You may choose only the items you desire. *However, any funeral arrangements you select will include a charge for our basic services and overhead.* If there are legal or other requirements, we will explain the reason in writing on the statement we provide describing the funeral goods and services you selected.

## 

for service; arrangement conference with family and responsible parties; arrangement of funeral; preparation and filing of necessary authorizations and permits, recording vital statistics; and coordination with those providing other portions of the funeral, e.g., cemetery, crematory, vault companies and others as required. Also included in this charge are overhead expenses relative to our facilities such as professional licensing, legal and accounting fees, insurance, building and utility expenses, parking lot and grounds, maintenance, taxes, equipment, furnishings, inventory costs, record keeping, and secretarial and administrative expenses. This fee for our basic services and overhead will be added to the total cost of the funeral arrangements you select. (This fee is already included in our charges for direct cremations, immediate burials, and forwarding or receiving remains.)

Except in certain special cases, embalming is not required by law. Embalming may be necessary, however, if you select certain funeral arrangements, such as a funeral with a viewing. If you do not want embalming, you usually have the right to choose an arrangement that does not require you to pay for it, such as direct cremation or immediate burial.

## OTHER PREPARATION OF THE BODY

•	Dressing, cosmetics, and placement in the casket	\$235.00
•	Preparation, dressing of unembalmed remains	\$340.00
•	Special care for autopsied remains or organ donation (per hour)	\$340.00
•	Additional per hour fee for autopsied remains {after 2 hours maximum has been exceeded}	\$160.00
•	Hairdresseras	quoted
•	Washing, disinfection and care when no embalming	\$290.00
•	Reconstructive restoration, when necessary \$185.0	00 per hour

### **AUTOMOTIVE EQUIPMENT**

	HOTI LECTIVIE I	
•	Transfer of deceased to mortuary (within 30-mile radius)	\$415.00
	o Additional removal staff for special circumstances (per person)	\$105.00
•	Funeral Coach (within 30-mileradius)	\$365.00
•	8 Passenger Limousine or Family Car (within 30-mile radius, 3 hours)	as quoted
•	Utility vehicle (within 30-mileradius)	\$290.00
•	Local Transport to or from Airport	\$340.00
•	Special Round Trip Transportation of Deceased (by request)	\$390.00
•		
•	Additional Mileage Fee per loaded mile	

#### **USE OF FACILITIES AND STAFF**

•	Use of Facilities and/or Staff Services for visitation per day or portion thereof (2 hour maximum)	
	During normal business hours weekdays 8:00 am to 4:00 pm (per hour)	\$315.00
•	Use of Facilities and Staff for Funeral service in Chapel or another facility	\$445.00
•	Use of Facilities and Staff for Memorial Service (without body present) in Chapel or	
	another facility (1 hour maximum)	\$360.00
•	Extended Use of Facilities and staff for services over 3 hour maximum (per hour)	\$315.00
•	After Business hours access or removal with funeral home staff present	\$520.00
•	Use of chapel with funeral home providing no other services	\$725.00
•	Equipment and Staff Services for Graveside Services (per hour maximum)	\$315.00
•	Use of Facilities for Dressing, Cosmetics, Hair Dressing for services (per hour)	\$235.00
•	Identification Viewing during normal business hours (30 minutes with maximum of 10 persons)	\$420.00
•	Refrigeration and/or sheltering of remains (per day or portion thereof) {After 24 hours}	\$310.00
•	Building Cleaning Fee	\$725.00
•	Dressing of Decedent for Identification (ID) View	\$235.00
•	Use of Facilities for Private Autopsy	\$1,250.00
•	Coffee service	\$100.00

<sup>\*\*</sup>During normal business hours weekdays 8:00 am to 4:00 pm - Overtime fees applied per hour after 4:00p.m.\*\*

## 

This includes transportation of loved one to our facility, minimum services of staff, embalming, temporary shelter of remains, necessary authorizations, and local transportation to the airport. <u>This charge does not include minimum shipping container, airfare, visitation, rites or ceremonies prior to forwarding of the remains.</u>

## RECEIVING REMAINS FROM ANOTHER FUNERAL HOME.....\$1,735.00

This includes temporary shelter of remains, basic services of staff, transportation of loved one to our facility, and transportation of remains to cemetery or crematory within 50 miles. <u>This charge does not include visitation, airfare, rites or ceremonies</u> (Funeral or Graveside Services), service vehicle or limousine.

## <u>IMMEDIATE BURIAL</u> ......\$1,840.00 to \$10,860.00

The charge for immediate burial includes transportation of loved one to our facility, one day of refrigeration, local transportation to the cemetery, necessary authorizations, and temporary shelter of remains, and basic services of staff. This charge does not include embalming, casket, dressing or cosmetology of remains, the use of facilities and staff for any visitation or ceremony, public or private, prior to burial.

#### 

The charge for a traditional service includes transfer of loved one to our funeral home, visitation and services in our chapel or at another location, hearse, embalming, dressing and casketing, rental casket for cremation, cosmetology, basic memorial package (Register book & 100 programs), service vehicle, and graveside services. *This charge does not include rental casket insert or cash advances such as church fees, clergy honorarium, or musicians.* 

•	Rental Casket	\$930.00
---	---------------	----------

TRADITIONAL FUNERAL SERVICES (Burial)......\$3,240.00

### DIRECT CREMATION.......\$1,090.00 to \$7,5635.00

- \* If direct cremation cannot be accomplished within 24 hours, refrigeration or embalming is required.
- \* If you want to arrange a direct cremation, you can use an alternative container.
- \* Alternative containers encase the body and can be made of materials like fiberboard or composition materials (with or without an outside covering). The containers we provide are cardboard, fiberboard boxes and wood.

The **Direct Cremation** includes appointment with funeral counselor, cremation, transportation of loved one to our facility, one day of refrigeration, local transportation to crematory, necessary authorizations, crematory fee, and basic services of staff. *This charge does not include cash advance items, alternative cremation containers or the use of facilities and staff for any visitation or ceremony, public or private, prior to the cremation.* 

•	Direct Cremation with container provided by purchaser	\$1,090.00
•	Direct Cremation with minimum cardboard container provided by Legacy Funeral Home	\$1,205.00
•	Priority Cremation Fee (Schedule to return cremated remains within 72 hours of permit retention)	\$365.00
•	Crematory Fee of weight greater than 250lbs but less than 499lbs	\$520.00
	Crematory Fee of weight greater than 500lbs	
	Cremation Tray (wood base)(up to 350lbs)	
	Oversized/Heavyweight Cremation tray (350lbs to 600lbs)	

### MEMORIAL SERVICE.....\$1,775.00

The memorial service includes the cremation, transportation of loved one to our facility, one day refrigeration, necessary authorizations, crematory fee, basic services of staff, use of Chapel for services (2 hours).

## WITNESS CREMATION \$2,840.00

The witness cremation includes cremation, transportation of loved one to our facility, one day of refrigeration, local transportation to crematory, necessary authorizations, crematory fee, basic services of staff, use of Chapel for services (2 hours), use of Rental Casket.

## 

The ID View includes cremation, removal of remains, one day of refrigeration, local transportation to crematory, necessary authorizations, crematory fee, Basic services of staff. It is limited to 30 minutes <u>maximum</u> and 10 family members or less

• ID View transportation fee....\$210.00

\*Containers required by crematory and cash advance items are additional.

#### **MERCHANDISE**

**CASKETS** (A complete price list will be provided at the funeral home.)

• Caskets.....\$115.00 to \$9,020.00

OUTER BURIAL CONTAINER (A complete price list will be provided at the funeral home).....\$1,320.00 to \$3,385.00

All cremations performed thru our facilities will require the purchase of an urn or urn brought in purchased by the family.

- Filling of urn with cremains or changing cremains to a new urn.......\$55.00 (Not purchased from funeral home)
- Filling jewelry with cremains ... each item \$30.00
- Must sign a liability waiver for filling of cremains into urn or jewelry not purchased through Legacy Funeral Home

Families have the option to purchase an urn from the funeral home or bring in their own urn. There will be a \$55.00 fee to transfer cremated remains into each urn if provided by family.

Program setup fees	
Printing Memorial Packages(Book, 100 programs w/one photo, 25 thank you cards) with picture.	\$380.
Basic Memorial Packages(Book, 50 programs or prayer cards, 25 thank you cards)	
Memorial Slide Show Tribute	
Memorial Register Books	
Memorial Folders(per 50)	
Custom Memorial Folders/Programs/Bookmarks/Prayer cards	•
Prayer Cards (per 40)	
Acknowledgement Cards (25 total per box)	
Urn rental only for services NO cremated humans present	
Cremation Tray (wood base)(up to 350lbs)	
Oversized/Heavyweight Cremation tray (350lbs to 600lbs)	
Air Fare	•
Air Tray	
Air Transfer Case (Combination Unit)	
Crucifix	
Retaining of finger prints	
Cutting of hair or dyeing hair	
Pallbearer Gloves (per pair)	
Mailing charges for cremated human remains within the United States	
Mailing charges of cremated human remains international\$	
Mailing of Death Certificates (standard U.S. postage)	
Scattering of cremated remains by funeral home staff (within 30 mile radius)	
Processing of documents for international shipping	
Funeral Escorts – (3) required to follow the Hearse by ARS for protection	
Each Additional Escort {industry standard is one escort per ten vehicles in procession}	
Protective Body Pouch – required on all cases seen by the Medical Examiner's Office	
Mariachi	•
Disinterment (excluding cemetery fees) \$Services in a basic	
*Obituary for Newspaper	
*Airline Reservations for Human Remains.	
Expedited Consulate Paperwork Fee	
Expedited 1 of warding Remains for Ship Out	φ320
FIME FEES  Additional Charge for Visitation and/or Service after normal business hours	\$520
Additional Charge for Saturday Visitation and/or Service	
Additional Charge for Sunday Visitation and/or Service.	
Additional Charge for Holiday Services	
Weekend or Holiday Arrangement Conference.	
Extended Use of Facilities and staff for visitations and services over 3 hour maximum (per hour).	
Extended ese of Lacinities and start for visitations and services over 5 hour maximum (per nour).	
onal Services	